Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables, loans and derivative financial
instruments.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

92 Annual Report 2018 - 19

 a) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of a �nancial instrument will �uctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s total debt obligations with �oating interest rates.

  Interest rate sensitiviy
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans

and borrowings affected. With other variables held constant, the Group’s pro�t before tax is affected. With all other variables
held constant, the Group’s pro�t before tax is affected through the impact on �oating rate borrowings, as follows :

` million

Effect on pro�t  before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
+50 basis point  (130.31)  (177.64)  (130.31)  (177.64)

-50 basis point  130.31  177.64  130.31  177.64

 b) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of an exposure will �uctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

  The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:
` million

Currency Liabilities Assets
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

EURO  527.01  521.20  43.74  32.72
JPY  -   -   22.69  22.13
LKR  -   -   15.26  14.89
MUR  -   -   72.51  61.07
NPR  2,881.95  1,450.39  2,718.47  1,413.78
USD  12.00  28.96  1,260.60  1,892.91
SGD  7.99  7.70  -   -

  The above table represents total exposure of the Group towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The details of
unhedged exposures are given as part of Note no. 45

  Sensitivity analysis

  The Group is mainly exposed to changes in USD & EURO, as NPR is to be repaid at �xed rate; hence the Group is not exposed
to any exchange rate �uctuation. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD &
EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure
of the Group as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

` million

Change in EURO rate Effect on pro�t before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

+5%  (24.16)  (24.43)  (24.16)  (24.43)
-5%  24.16  24.42  24.16  24.42

` million
Change in USD rate Effect on pro�t before tax Effect on total equity

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

+5%  62.43  92.28  62.43  92.28
-5%  (62.43)  (92.28)  (62.43)  (92.28)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

93Annual Report 2018 - 19

	 c)	 Equity price risk

		  The Group’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification. Reports on the equity
portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and
approves all equity investment decisions.

	 	 Price sensitiviy

	 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitiviy to a reasonably possible change in price of investment measured at FVTPL
with other variables held constatnt. The Company’s profit before tax is affected throgh the impact on change in price of
investment as follows:

` million

Change in Price of investment measured at
FVTPL

Effect on profit before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

+5%  0.03  1.17  0.03  1.17
-5%  (0.03)  (1.17)  (0.03)  (1.17)

2)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure of
the financial assets are contributed by trade receivables, unbilled work-in-progress, cash and cash equivalents and receivable from
joint ventures.

	 Credit risk on trade receivables and unbilled work-in-progress is limited as the customers of the Group mainly consists of the
government promoted entities having a strong credit worthiness. Whenever required, the Group uses a provision matrix to compute
the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables and unbilled work-in-progress. The provision matrix takes into account

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables, loans and derivative financial
instruments.

a)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the  Company’s
total debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 Interest rate sensitiviy

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitiviy to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With other variables held constatnt, the Company’s profit before tax is affected. With all other variables held
constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows :

` million

Effect on profit  before tax Effect on profit  before tax
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
+50 basis point  (112.30)  (197.89)  (112.30)  (197.89)

-50 basis point  112.30  197.89  112.30  197.89

b)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

	 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items are as follows:
` million

Currency Liabilities Assets

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

EURO  527.01  521.20  43.74  32.72

JPY  -   -   22.69  22.13

LKR  -   -   15.26  14.89

MUR  -   -   72.51  61.07

NPR  2,881.95  1,450.39  2,718.47  1,413.78

USD  12.00  28.96  1,260.60  1,892.91

SGD  7.99  7.70  -   -

	 The above table represents total exposure of the Company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (net). The details of
unhedged exposures are given as part of Note no. 44						   .

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD & EURO, as NPR is to be repaid at fixed rate; hence the Company is not exposed
to any exchange rate fluctuation. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD & EURO
against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the
Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

Corporate Overview Board and Management Reports Financial Statements

147Annual Report 2018 - 19

` million

Change in EURO rate Effect on pro�t before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

+5%  (24.16)  (24.43)  (24.16)  (24.43)
-5%  24.16  24.42  24.16  24.42

` million

Change in USD rate Effect on pro�t before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

+5%  62.43  92.28  62.43  92.28
-5%  (62.43)  (92.28)  (62.43)  (92.28)

c) Equity price risk

 The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversi�cation. Reports on the equity
portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and
approves all equity investment decisions.

 Price sensitiviy

 The following table demonstrates the sensitiviy to a reasonably possible change in price of investment measured at FVTPL with
other variables held constatnt. The Company’s pro�t before tax is affected throgh the impact on change in price of investment as
follows:

` million

Change in Price of investment measured at FVTPL Effect on pro�t before tax Effect on total equity
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018

+5%  0.03  1.17  0.03  1.17
-5%  (0.03)  (1.17)  (0.03)  (1.17)

2) Credit risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a �nancial loss. The maximum exposure of
the �nancial assets are contributed by trade receivables, unbilled work-in-progress, cash and cash equivalents and receivable from
group companies.

 Credit risk on trade receivables and unbilled work-in-progress is limited as the customers of the Company mainly consists of the
government promoted entities having a strong credit worthiness. Whenever required, the Company uses a provision matrix to
compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables and unbilled work-in-progress. The provision matrix takes into